
 
Attachment 1 – System Validation Plots 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 11:14:45

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.885 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.61 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 56.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.62 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.45 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.6 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.66 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.66mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/16 13:48:41

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.939 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.63 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 55.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.40 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.43 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.62 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.63mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 10:16:31

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.43 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.4 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 95.7 V/m; Power Drift = 0.001 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 17.1 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 10.1 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.31 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.3 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.3mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 13:18:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 1900 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d112 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; εr = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.2 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 93.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.003 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 15.4 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 9.91 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.31 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.4 mW/g 

0 dB = 11.4mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-1 – SAR Test Plots (WCDMA Band V) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 15:17:23

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 4132ch (826.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.877 mho/m; εr = 41.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.333 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 19.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.416 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.315 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.229 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.331 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.331mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 13:27:41

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.885 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.323 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 18.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.410 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.309 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.224 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.330 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.330mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 15:01:44

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 4233ch (846.6MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.895 mho/m; εr = 41.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.363 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.461 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.347 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.249 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.366 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.366mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 15:13:35

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 4233ch (846.6MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.895 mho/m; εr = 41.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.365 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 13:44:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.885 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.175 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.032 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.218 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.174 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.132 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.183 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.183mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 14:08:32

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.885 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.305 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 19.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.023 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.370 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.294 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.221 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.309 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.309mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/15 14:25:30

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 4182ch (836.4MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.885 mho/m; εr = 41.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.63, 6.63, 6.63); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.170 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.0 V/m; Power Drift = -0.010 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.205 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.165 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.125 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.174 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.174mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/16 14:33:45

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 4182ch (836.4MHz) - close style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.939 mho/m; εr = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
body-worn/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.469 mW/g 
 
body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.040 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.571 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.449 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.325 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.479 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.479mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/16 16:22:35

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 4132ch (826.4MHz) - viewer style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.93 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
body-worn/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.502 mW/g 
 
body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.621 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.476 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.341 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.507 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.507mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/16 15:03:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 4182ch (836.4MHz) - viewer style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.939 mho/m; εr = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
body-worn/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.510 mW/g 
 
body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.042 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.621 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.482 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.348 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.512 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.512mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/16 16:43:58

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 4233ch (846.6MHz) - viewer style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.949 mho/m; εr = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
body-worn/Area Scan (6x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.603 mW/g 
 
body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.016 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.748 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.593 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.430 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.630 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.630mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/16 16:55:36

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 4233ch (846.6MHz) - viewer style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 846.6 MHz; σ = 0.949 mho/m; εr = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.31, 6.31, 6.31); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.627 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-2 – SAR Test Plots (PCS 1900) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 10:43:52

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.458 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.55 V/m; Power Drift = -0.052 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.732 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.445 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.236 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.488 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.488mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 11:00:56

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.146 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.036 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.197 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.132 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.081 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.140 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.140mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 17:24:10

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 512ch (1850.2MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.38 mho/m; εr = 39.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.399 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.77 V/m; Power Drift = -0.013 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.680 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.422 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.230 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.448 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.448mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 16:52:15

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.586 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 9.27 V/m; Power Drift = -0.006 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.944 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.556 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.290 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.629 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.629mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 17:08:07

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 810ch (1909.8MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.713 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.048 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.09 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.622 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.310 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.703 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.703mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 17:20:08

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 810ch (1909.8MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.44 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.704 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/18 17:44:23

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 661ch (1880.0MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 39.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(5.32, 5.32, 5.32); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (11x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.114 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.89 V/m; Power Drift = -0.018 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.165 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.116 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.071 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.127 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.127mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 15:20:27

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 512ch (1850.2MHz) - close style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.51 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.503 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.005 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.657 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.479 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.311 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.518 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.518mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 15:31:31

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 512ch (1850.2MHz) - close style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.51 mho/m; εr = 53.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.525 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 14:12:04

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 661ch (1880.0MHz) - close style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.426 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.002 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.572 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.413 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.268 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.447 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.447mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 15:35:45

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 810ch (1909.8MHz) - close style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1909.8 MHz; σ = 1.57 mho/m; εr = 52.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.425 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.036 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.577 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.405 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.258 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.438 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.438mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 14:27:27

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 661ch (1880.0MHz) : GPRS Class 8 - close style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.406 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.012 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.544 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.394 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.256 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.422 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.422mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 14:44:16

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 661ch (1880.0MHz) - viewer style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.380 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.4 V/m; Power Drift = -0.016 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.490 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.346 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.222 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.370 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.370mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/03/19 15:00:17

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn 661ch (1880.0MHz) : GPRS Class 8 - viewer style 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: SH-07B; Serial: 004401112345141 

Communication System: GSM 1900; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: M1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; εr = 53; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.74, 4.74, 4.74); Calibrated: 2009/12/14  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical And Optical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.358 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.017 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.475 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.333 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.213 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.355 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.355mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION


